
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday, 20 January 2016 
10.00 am 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
John Tradewell 

Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 
12 January 2016 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
   
3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  
   
5.  Sportshire: progress and future aspirations (Pages 5 - 26) 
   
 Cabinet Member for Economy, Environment and Transport  
   
6.  Treasury Management, Annual Investment and Minimum Revenue 

Provision Strategies 2016/17 
(Pages 27 - 56) 

   
 Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, Finance and 

Corporate Issues 
 

   
7.  Dove First School: Outcome of Consultation on a Change from 

Community School to Church of England Voluntary Controlled 
(VC) School 

(Pages 57 - 68) 

   
 Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills  
   
8.  Quarter 3, Performance Report: October - December 2015 (Pages 69 - 78) 
   
 Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Strategy, Finance and Corporate Issues 
 

   
9.  Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers (Pages 79 - 80) 
   
10.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 81 - 84) 
   



11.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
12.  The Future Business Model for the Shugborough Estate (Pages 85 - 108) 
   
 (exemption paragraph 3) 

 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, Finance and 
Corporate Issues and Cabinet Member for Economy, Environment and 
Transport 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Philip Atkins (Chairman) 
Ben Adams 
Mike Lawrence 
 

Ian Parry 
Mark Winnington 
Alan White 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 16 December 2015 
 
Present: Philip Atkins (Chairman), Ben Adams, Mike Lawrence, Ian Parry, 
Mark Winnington and Alan White. 
 
Cabinet Support Members in attendance - Mark Deaville, Gill Heath and Mark Sutton.  
 
Also in attendance - Chris Cooke and John Taylor. 
 
PART ONE 
 
49. Decision notice of the meeting held on 18 November 2015 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015 be approved. 
 
50. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the County Council looking back over 
2015 and reflecting on the significant achievements for Staffordshire and its people be 
noted. 
 
51. Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016-2021 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

“Over the past five years we have shaped a more affordable, 
efficient and effective county council, not afraid of challenge 
or change. 
 
Against a back drop of reduced public spending, Staffordshire 
continues to attract more investment into the county and as a 
council we are determined to work even closer with partners 
to ensure we deliver the maximum value from the public 
purse for the benefit of Staffordshire residents.” 
 
Philip Atkins
[...]
hould continue to review the progress of the projects on a regular 
basis. 
 
Decision – (a) That progress that has been made to date be noted. 
 
(b) That Cabinet reviews progress on the two A50 Growth Corridor projects at its 
meeting in May 2016. 
 
54. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 
Decision – That the following decision taken by a Cabinet Member under delegated 
powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Economy, 
Environment and 
Transport 

In approving the construction of a new Household Waste 
Recycling Centre in Uttoxeter and that the Acting Director of 
Place enter into a Site Implementation Agreement (SIA) as part 
of contract/call-off contract with strategic partner – Amey 

 
55. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 20 January to 18 May 2016, which 
detailed the following issues, was approved: 



 

- 4 - 
 

 

Subject Matter Contact 

Strategic Plan and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2016-2021 

Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

Treasury Management, Annual Investment and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Strategies 2016/17 

Name: Tim Byford 
Tel: (01785) 278196 

Sportshire: Progress and future aspirations Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Dove First School: Outcome of Consultation on a 
Change from Community School to Church of England 
Voluntary Controlled (VC) School 

Name: Anna Halliday 
Tel: (01785) 278774 

Quarter 3, 2015/16 Performance Report Name: Lauren Jackson 
Tel: (01785) 854561 

Third Quarter Budget Monitoring Report Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

Tourism Strategy, 2016- 2018 Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Fourth Quarter Budget Monitoring Report Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

Quarter 4, 2015/16 Performance Report Name: Lauren Jackson 
Tel: (01785) 854561 

 
 
 
 
 

Philip Atkins 
Leader of the County Council 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 20th January 
2016 

 
Sportshire; progress and future aspira
[...]
egies 2016/17 
 
Report summary from Ian Parry, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Strategy, Finance and Corporate 
Issues 
 



 2

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 
Cabinet – 20 January 2016 

 
Treasury Management, Annual Investment and Minimum Revenue Provision 

Strategies 2016/17 
 

Recommendations of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, 
Finance and Corporate Issues 

 
1. That, in accordance with regulations, the Cabinet recommends to the County 

Council, at its meeting on the 17 March 2016, the adoption of the Annual 
Investment Strategy (AIS) 2016/17 detailed in paragraphs 24 to 67 and as 
detailed in Appendix 2 and Appendix 4. 

 
2. That Cabinet approve, as required by guidance, policies on; 

a) reviewing the strategy 
b) the use of external advisors 
c) investment management training 
d) the use of financial derivatives. 
 
As described in paragraphs 91 to 100. 

 
3. That the Cabinet approve the proposed borrowing strategy for the 2016/17 

financial year comprising; 
a) the use of cash in lieu of borrowing required in 2016/17 
b) the use of cash to repay loans early, subject to market conditions 
c) as a contingency, the ability to borrow new loans as a result of; 

• unexpected changes in the capital programme 

• a reduction in the level of cash balances 

• the repayment of LOBO’s. 
d) a forward borrowing strategy that will not be used in 2016/17 
e) a loan rescheduling strategy that is unlimited where this re-balances 

risk. 
f) The above to operate within the prudential limits set out in Appendix 5 

and in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Strategy, Finance and Corporate Issues with respect to early loan 
repayment, raising new loans and loan rescheduling. 

 
4. That, in accordance with regulations, the Cabinet also recommends to the 

County Council the adoption of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy 
2016/17 as summarised in paragraphs 101 to 103; the full policy statement is 
shown at A
[...]
o the 
Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to 
ensure that its capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. The Prudential Indicators are approved as part of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), but the treasury indicators are included in this 
report as they require consideration as part of the Treasury Management 
Strategy. Appendix 5 lists these indicators for the next five financial years in 
order to provide a link to the MTFS. A brief narrative of the reason for each 
indicator is also shown. 

 
10. The Treasury Management Strategy is a key element of the MTFS as the 

planned capital expenditure programme drives the borrowing required. This is 
explained further in the Borrowing Strategy from paragraph 68 onwards.  

 
Economic and financial background 

 
Interest rates 

 
11. In considering the County Council’s borrowing and investment strategies, it is 

important that account is taken of the likely economic environment and the 
potential level of interest rates. For the last couple of years there has been 



 4

much discussion in markets about the timing of the first increase in bank rate 
(the interest rate set by the Bank of England) with the expected first move 
repeatedly pushed into the future. 

 
12. Forecasting is notoriously difficult in such a complex economic environment but 

there is tension between separate issues which will effect the Bank of 
England’s decision:  

• The current benign inflationary environment and potential for external 
shocks in the global economy reduces the pressure for a rise.  

• The continued GDP growth in the UK economy supports a rise. 
In December 2015 the US Federal Reserve (Fed) raised it’s interest rate for the 
first time since the financial crisis. It has been widely believed in financial 
markets for some time that the Fed would act first in raising rates and then 
other central banks would follow. 

 
13. In terms of treasury managemen
[...]
gress the proposal to publish a formal statutory proposal to close Dove First 
School linked with a proposal from the Lichfield Diocesan Board of Education that 
the school opens as a new Church of England voluntary controlled (VC) school on 
1 September 2016. 



Recommendation(s) 
 
I recommend that: 
 
a. Cabinet approve the publication of a statutory proposal to close Dove First School 

on 31 August 2015, subject to a linked proposal from the Lichfield Diocesan Board 
of Education to open the school as a Church of England voluntary controlled (VC) 
school on 1 September 2016. 



 
 

Local Members Interest 

Philip Atkins Uttoxeter - Rural 

 

 

Cabinet – 20th January 2016 
 

Dove First School: Outcome of Consultation on a Change from Community 
School to Church of England Voluntary Controlled (VC) School 

 
 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 
 
a. Approval for the publication of a statutory proposal to close Dove First School on 31 

August 2016, subject to a linked proposal from the Lichfield Diocesan Board of 
Education to open the school as a Church of England voluntary controlled (VC) 
school on 1 September 2016. 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Communities  
 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
1. Our vision for a Connected Staffordshire is where everyone has the opportunity to 

prosper, be healthy and happy. Every child deserves a good education and to be 
“ready for life”, with the drive to want to attain a good job and the skills to do so. 

 
2. Dove First School, in Rocester, already operates with a Christian ethos, reflected 

in the school’s values, its strong sense of community, and helping others. The 
Governors believe that the educational experience of students would be further 
enhanced if the School became a Church of England voluntary controlled (VC) 
school. 

 
3. The county council is also committed to achieving excellence in learning and 

skills and welcomes the increased d
[...]
, 
although the original reply slips have been retained, cross-referenced 
by the “number” shown below. 
 

Nº Comments 

1 Christian values are important whether religious or not and encouraging children 
To be kind and selfless are respectful of all backgrounds is important 
 

2 School have always had close links with the Church with many people assuming 
We are already a Church school 
 
 
 

3 Total agreement as we already have very strong links with St Michael’s. 

4 Fully support proposal for Dove to become C of E school 

5 We already have such strong links with St Michael’s so I fully support the above 

proposals. 

6 I think it’s a great idea and would be an asset to the school 

7 Lovely asset for the children 

8 It makes sense to change it now and as the teaching will still be at a high 
Standard now and moving into the new school partnership, C of E makes 
sense. 

9 I give my full support 

10 Great idea 

11 Good for community, children and school 

12 I thought Dove was a Church of England School already, and gladly welcome 
It becoming one. 

 
 





 

 

                                                                                                                                        

        

 

Philip Atkins, Leader of the Council, said:  

“As a county council we want to help people in Staffordshire get a good education, get better jobs and 

lead healthy and independent lives for as long as possible. 

“It is therefore good to hear that the percentage of pupils getting five or more GCSEs at Grade C or 

above continues to be above the national average and once again the number of people claiming Job 

Seeker’s Allowance continues to be the lowest since records began more than 20 years ago. 

“We also have positive update on the progress of the Stafford Western Access Route, Midlands Connect 

– which will help set out strategic transport priorities – and plans to develop a 15 acre site at i54, all a 

key part of delivering a flourishing economy.” 

 

Ian Parry, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, Finance & Corporate Issues, said: 

“We continue to work hard to deliver a fair and balanced budget against a backdrop of managing 

increasing pressures around caring for a growing ageing population. 

“As a county council we want to work even closer with our partners to ensure we focus even more on 

helping people get the support they need in their homes and in their local communities as part of more 

affordable and seamless integrated health and social care support services.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet meeting on 20th January 2016 
 

Quarter 3 Performance Report 
October – December 2015 

 
Report Summary from Philip Atkins, Leader of the 
Council and Ian Parry, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Strategy, Finance and Corporate Issues 
 

 



 

 

Report Summary 

1.   This Quarterly Performance Report provides an overview of Staffordshire County Council’s 

performance and highlights the progress we are making in delivering our three priority outcomes 

focused upon ensuring: 

• The people of Staffordshire will be able to access more good jobs and feel the benefits of 
economic growth 

• The people of Staffordshire will be healthier and more independent 

• The people of Staffordshire will feel safer, happier and more supported in and by their 
community 

 
2. This report also provides an update on our continuing drive to be a well-run council, including the 

financial position of the county council and delivery of the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

3. Recommendation - We recommend that Cabinet notes and challenges performance and 

advises of any further information and/or action required.  

 
Report Commissioner: Kate Waterhouse 
Job Title: Head of Insight, Planning and Performance 
Tel. No: 01785 277893 
Email: kate.waterhouse@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – 20th Janu
[...]
pared to the 

quarter 1 position of £142.3m, a 

decrease of 11.3%. This projection 

is a fully funded position. There has 

been some reprofiling of schemes, 

including the A50 project, 

Uttoxeter and Newcastle 

Household Waste Sites, Stafford 

Western Access Route and 

schemes within Care and 

Independence.  

Quarter 1

£29.5m

Delivered

£17.9m

Low

High

Quarter 2

£29.5m

Undelivered

Delivered

£22.5m

High

Undelivered



Cabinet – 20 January 2016 
__________ 

 
Decisions Taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council 
 
1. That the decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers, as detailed in 
paragraph 3 below, be noted. 
 
Report of the Director of Strategy, Governance and Change 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2. To inform Cabinet of recent decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers. 
 
Background 
 
3. Cabinet are requested to note the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 
delegated powers: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Leader of the Council In approving that the County Council becomes the Accountable Body 
for funding allocated to the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership. 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategy, Finance and 
Corporate Issues 

In approving the granting of a lease of the former Exley Children’s 
Centre, Wilnecote Lane, Belgrave, Tamworth. 

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Strategy, Finance and 
Corporate Issues 

In approving the sale of Plot G (2) at i54, South Staffordshire 

Cabinet Member for 
Economy, 
Environment and 
Transport 

In approving: 
 

(i) The acceptance of the Local Growth Deal investment from 
the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise 
Partnership (GBSLEP) for the ground remediation within 
zone A  at the Kingswood Lakeside development. 

(ii) The investment of part of the money from the GBSLEP 
into the development for First Choice Catering Spares Ltd. 

(iii) The investment of part of the money from the GBSLEP 
into the wider Kingswood Lakeside development. 

Cabinet Member for 
Learning and Skills 

In approving the introduction of a contributions policy with effect from 
1 January 2016 under which schools will be required to make a 
financial contribution towards the costs incurred by the Local 
Authority when they convert to become an academy. 

 
Report author: 
Author’s Name: Mike Bradbury 
Telephone No:  (01785) 276133 
 
List of Background Papers - Cabinet Members Delegated Decision Nos. 375 - 379. 





FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Period: 17 February 2016 - 15 June 2016  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions is prepared on a monthly basis and published at least 28 days before the 
start of the period covered. 

 
“Key Decisions” are defined as those Executive decisions which are likely: 
 

(a) to result in the County Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, 
significant having regard to the relevant budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or  

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 

more electoral divisions in the County’s area. 
 
The Forward Plan will contain ALL matters which the Leader of the Council has reason to believe will be the 
subject of a Key Decision to be taken by the Cabinet.  It may also include decisions that are not key 
decisions but are intended to be determined by the Cabinet.  Part of the Cabinet meetings listed in this 
Forward Plan may be held in private where a report for the meeting contains exempt information under Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  If you would like to 
make representations about any particular decision to be conducted in private then please email: 
michael.bradbur
[...]
 event of the governing body 
recommending closure of the school, Cabinet 
will be asked to formally approve closure with 
effect 31 August 2016.  






























	Agenda
	3 Decision notice of the meeting held on 16 December 2015
	5 Sportshire: progress and future aspirations
	Appendix A for Sportshire; progress and future aspirations

	6 Treasury Management, Annual Investment and Minimum Revenue Provision Strategies 2016/17
	7 Dove First School: Outcome of Consultation on a Change from Community School to Church of England Voluntary Controlled (VC) School
	Appendix A for Dove First School: Outcome of Consultation on a Change from Community School to Church of England Voluntary Controlled (VC) School
	Appendix B for Dove First School: Outcome of Consultation on a Change from Community School to Church of England Voluntary Controlled (VC) School

	8 Quarter 3, Performance Report: October - December 2015
	Quarter 3 2015-16 Performance Report v9
	Quarterly Performance Report Dashboards - Quarter 3 v5

	9 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers
	10 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	12 The Future Business Model for the Shugborough Estate
	Appendix A for The Future Business Model for the Shugborough Estate
	Appendix B for The Future Business Model for the Shugborough Estate
	Appendix C for The Future Business Model for the Shugborough Estate
	Appendix D for The Future Business Model for the Shugborough Estate
	Appendix E for The Future Business Model for the Shugborough Estate
	Appendix F for The Future Business Model for the Shugborough Estate




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 20 January 2016 
 
Present: Philip Atkins (Chairman), Ben Adams, Mike Lawrence, Mark Winnington and 
Alan White. 
 
Cabinet Support Members in attendance - Mark Deaville, Gill Heath and Mark Sutton. 
 
Also in attendance - Chris Cooke and John Taylor 
 
Apologies for absence:  Ian Parry 
 
PART ONE 
 
56. Decision notice of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 be approved. 
 
57. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the County Council giving an update on 
a range of issues including the ongoing work to manage the County’s ageing population 
and growing demand for services; the financial pressures facing the Council resulting in 
the need to find different ways of working; and how the public sector needed to make 
Staffordshire’s £7 billion public purse work even harder; be noted. 
 
58. Sportshire: Progress and Future Aspirations 
 

 

“In 2015 Staffordshire really put its name on the map as a top 
location as a sporting visitor destination. We want to build on 
those successes – bringing more visitors into the county for 
the events; spending money, boosting local business and job 
creation and equally as importantly leaving a legacy of 
improved fitness and healthy lifestyles for Staffordshire 
people. We have many natural attributes which make us a 
leading area for sports and leisure. Attracting more visitors 
and staging prominent events can only by good for 
Staffordshire.” 
 
Mark Winnington, Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Environment and Transport 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To review the impact of the County Council’s major events 
programme to date and to consider the refreshed 2016-2020 Sportshire strategy. 
 
Decision – (a) That the refreshed Sportshire strategy (as described in Appendix 1 to the 
report) be approved. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

(b) That the economic and social impact of the Sportshire major events programme to 
date be noted. 
 
(c) That the proposals to tender for the 2017 UK Corporate Games be approved and 
that a feasibility study be conducted to explore the merits of an in-house events 
programme. 
 
59. Treasury Management, Annual Investment and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Strategies 2016/17 
 

 

“We are running an efficient county council which means 
we’re making every pound count for Staffordshire 
residents. We will continue to invest carefully and use our 
cash reserves rather than borrowing more, demonstrating 
sound financial management in what remain challenging 
times for local government.” 
 
Ian Parry, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Strategy, Finance and Corporate Issues 

 
Reasons for the Decision – The Local Government Act 2003 requires a local authority 
to have regard to the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three 
years to ensure that its capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
The Prudential Indicators are approved as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS).  The Treasury Management Strategy is a key element of the MTFS as the 
planned capital expenditure programme drives the borrowing required. 
 
Decision – (a) That, in accordance with the regulations, it be recommended to the 
County Council, at its meeting on the 17 March 2016, that the Annual Investment 
Strategy (AIS) 2016/17 (detailed in paragraphs 24 to 67 and Appendices 2 and 4 of the 
report) be adopted. 
 
(b) That, as required by guidance, the following policies (as described in paragraphs 91 
to 100 to the report) be approved;  
 

i) reviewing the strategy;  
ii) the use of external advisers;  
iii) investment management training; and 
iv) the use of financial derivatives. 

 
(c) That the proposed borrowing strategy for the 2016/17 financial year comprising: 
 

 the use of cash in lieu of borrowing required in 2016/17; 

 the use of cash to repay loans early, subject to market conditions; 

 as a contingency the ability to borrow new loans as a result of; 
o unexpected changes in the capital programme; 
o a reduction in the level of cash balances; or 
o the repayment of LOBO’s; 

 a forward borrowing strategy that will not be used in 2016/17; and 



 

- 3 - 
 

 a loan rescheduling strategy that is unlimited where this re-balances risk, 

 The above to operate within the prudential limits set out in Appendix 5 to the 
report and in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Strategy, Finance and Corporate Issues with respect to early loan repayment, 
raising new loans and loan rescheduling; 

 
be approved. 
 
(d) That, in accordance with the regulations, it also be recommended to the County 
Council that the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy 2016/17 (as summarised in 
paragraphs 101 to 103; and as set out in full at Appendix 8 to the report), be adopted. 
 
60. Dove First School: Outcome of Consultation on a Change from Community 
School to Church of England Voluntary Controlled (VC) School 
 

 

“Schools benefit tremendously from working together and 
forming links with their peers.  Dove First is already a ‘good’ 
school as rated by Ofsted, and this can only be enhanced by 
closer ties with the Lichfield Diocese and access to the 
additional support they can offer. 
 
Increasingly our schools are becoming self-supporting, 
controlling their own destiny and forming strong partnerships 
and networks.  I am pleased that the school want to form 
strong partnerships with the Diocese and neighbouring 
church schools.  This conversion marks a new chapter in the 
school’s history, one which will eventually see them forge 
closer ties with Ryecroft, and take advantage of a brand new 
building with excellent facilities.” 
 
Ben Adams, Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the responses received and to determine 
whether to progress the proposal to publish a formal statutory proposal to close Dove 
First School linked with a proposal from the Lichfield Diocesan Board of Education that 
the school opens as a new Church of England voluntary controlled (VC) school on 1 
September 2016. 
 
Decision – That the publication of a statutory proposal to close Dove First School on 31 
August 2016 be approved subject to a linked proposal from the Lichfield Diocesan 
Board of Education to open the school as a Church of England voluntary controlled (VC) 
school on 1 September 2016. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
61. Quarter 3, Performance Report: October - December 2015 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“As a county council we want to help people in Staffordshire 
get  the best start in life, get a good education, get better jobs 
and lead healthy and independent lives for as long as 
possible. 
 
It is therefore good to hear that the percentage of pupils 
getting five or more GCSEs at Grade C or above continues to 
be above the national average and once again the number of 
people claiming Job Seeker’s Allowance continues to be the 
lowest since records began more than 20 years ago. 
 
On top of this new schemes to further shape growth such the 
upgrade of the A50 to the West of Uttoxeter and the Liberty 
Park development are taking shape this spring.” 
 
Philip Atkins, Leader of the County Council. 
 
“We continue to work hard to deliver a fair and balanced 
budget against a backdrop of managing increasing pressures 
around caring for a growing ageing population. 
 
As a county council we want to work even closer with our 
partners to ensure we focus even more on prevention and 
providing greater community health support.” 
 
Ian Parry, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, 
Finance and Corporate Issues 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To provide Cabinet with an overview of the county 
council’s performance (including the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Strategy) 
and the progress being made in delivering the three priority outcomes –  
 

 The people of Staffordshire will be able to access more good jobs and feel the 
benefits of economic growth. 

 The people of Staffordshire will be healthier and more independent. 

 The people of Staffordshire will feel safer, happier and more supported in and by 
their Community. 

 
Decision – That the report be received. 
 
62. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated 
powers be noted: 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

Leader of the Council In approving that the County Council becomes the 

Accountable Body for funding allocated to the Stoke-on-

Trent and Staffordshire Local Enterprise Partnership. 

Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for 

Strategy, Finance and 

Corporate Issues 

In approving the granting of a lease of the former Exley 

Children’s Centre, Wilnecote Lane, Belgrave, Tamworth. 

Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for 

Strategy, Finance and 

Corporate Issues 

In approving the sale of Plot G (2) at i54, South 

Staffordshire 

Cabinet Member for 

Economy, 

Environment and 

Transport 

In approving: 

 

(i) The acceptance of the Local Growth Deal 

investment from the Greater Birmingham and 

Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership (GBSLEP) 

for the ground remediation within zone A  at the 

Kingswood Lakeside development. 

(ii) The investment of part of the money from the 

GBSLEP into the development for First Choice 

Catering Spares Ltd. 

(iii) The investment of part of the money from the 

GBSLEP into the wider Kingswood Lakeside 

development. 

Cabinet Member for 

Learning and Skills 

In approving the introduction of a contributions policy with 

effect from 1 January 2016 under which schools will be 

required to make a financial contribution towards the costs 

incurred by the Local Authority when they convert to 

become an academy. 

 
63. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 17 February to 15 June 2016, which 
detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Third Quarter Budget Monitoring Report Name: Rachel Spain 

Tel: (01785) 854455 

Tourism Strategy, 2016- 2018 Name: Janene Cox 

Tel: (01785) 278368 

Fourth Quarter Budget Monitoring Report Name: Rachel Spain 

Tel: (01785) 854455 

Quarter 4, 2015/16 Performance Report Name: Lauren Jackson 

Tel: (01785) 854561 



 

- 6 - 
 

All Saints CE(VC) Infant School, Ranton. Proposed 

closure of the school 

Name: Andrew Marsden 

Tel: (01785) 278787 

 
64. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part One of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 
 
65. The Future Business Model for the Shugborough Estate 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

“The Shugborough estate is a valued and important part of 
Staffordshire’s heritage. During 2015 we began detailed 
discussions with the National Trust to facilitate the surrender 
of the lease and we have now agreed in principle that the 
county council does surrender the lease and the 
management and delivery of the Shugborough Estate returns 
to the National Trust on 31st October 2016. 
 
Surrendering the lease will secure the future of the 
Shugborough Estate for the people of Staffordshire and it will 
ensure the Estate receives appropriate levels of investment 
which will secure its reputation as a flagship visitor attraction, 
which adds real value to the local economy.” 
 
Mark Winnington, Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Environment and Transport 
 
“This agreement will save £35m of taxpayers’ money over the 
next 50 years. It will enable us to invest more in supporting 
communities to be active and independent, and caring for the 
most vulnerable in society. 
 
This agreement will bring great benefits for the Shugborough 
Estate, Staffordshire residents and the National Trust; it is 
also the best option to secure the future of the Shugborough 
Estate.”   
 
Ian Parry, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, 
Finance and Corporate Issues 

 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the outcome of the County Council’s 
negotiations with the National Trust in respect of the proposed surrender of the lease of 
the Shugborough Estate. 
 



 

- 7 - 
 

Decision – (a) That Staffordshire County Council surrenders the lease made between 
the National Trust and Staffordshire County Council dated 5th May 1966 (“Lease”) 
which they currently hold on the Shugborough Estate. 
 
(b) That to effect the surrender, Staffordshire County Council: 
 

(i) Makes a payment of £20.5 million pounds (net of VAT), in three equal 
parts (£6.83million pounds), over three years to the National Trust. 

(ii) Transfers the legal estate of 26 hectares of land (shown coloured yellow 
on Appendix C to the report) to the National Trust and enter into an Asset 
Transfer Agreement with the National Trust to transfer the relevant assets 
from Staffordshire County Council to the National Trust. 

(iii) Grants a right of first refusal to the National Trust for a period of 50 years 
from the date of the surrender for the National Trust to purchase the land 
shown edged green (on Appendix D to the report) at a price to be agreed if 
Staffordshire County Council ever decides to sell or lease all or part of the 
land shown edged green. 

 
(c) That Staffordshire County Council agrees to enter into two leases for the Walled 
Garden and the County Museum on terms to be agreed. 
 
(d) That the final decision on the above be delegated to the Cabinet Members for 
Economy, Environment and the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategy, 
Finance and Corporate Issues in conjunction with the Director for Finance and 
Resources. 
 
(e) That Staffordshire County Council agrees to work in partnership with the National 
Trust to ensure a smooth transition of the Shugborough Estate by November 2016. 
 
(f) That once the proposals have been approved by the National Trust Board, the report 
considered by Cabinet be made publically available. 
 
 
 
 
 

Philip Atkins 
Leader of the County Council 

 
 
 
 


